
Vol. 47, No. 2
April - June 2015

Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc.



Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc  
PO Box 536309, Orlando, FL 32853-6309 
Email:cfgs@cfgs.org  

Website: www.cfgs.org

The Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc.
(formerly known as the Central Florida Genealogical
& Historical Society) was formed in 1969 and
incorporated as a non-profit organization in 1981.
The Society welcomes everyone with an interest in
genealogy, the history of Florida and the United
States as well as our ancestral nations, to further our
objectives through education and publications.

Meetings - Regular monthly meetings are held
September through May at the LDS CULTURAL

HALL on the second Thursday of each month at 7:30
pm. at 45 E. Par St (the corner of Par and Formosa).
A Daytime Group meets bi-monthly on the fourth
Thursday afternoon of odd-numbered months. A
Computer Special Interest Group meets bi-monthly
(even-numbered months) on Saturday morning. The
Board meets on the third Tuesday of each month at
6:30 p.m. at the LDS Cultural Center. The President
designates exceptions to the date and place for
meetings. All meetings are open to the public.
Visitors are welcome and members are encouraged
to bring guests.

Membership:

Individual - Year $20

Family -      Year $25

Membership begins the first day of September,  
extends for one full year and includes a subscription
to the following Society publications.

Buried Treasures, a quarterly publication, features
24 pages of articles, book reviews, Bible records, old
letters, wills, etc. submitted by members. Gina
Simmons Herbert designed the cover for Buried
Treasures in 1989.

Treasure Chest News, a newsletter published nine
times a year features 10-12 pages of Society news,
library acquisitions, genealogy tips, announcements
of workshops, conferences, meetings, etc. Note:
Beginning with the Aug/Sept 2010, the newsletter
will be delivered electronically to those who have an
email address.

Permission is granted to quote or reprint any article
or other material [unless stated otherwise], either in
whole or in part, provided credit is given to the
Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc. citing
author, volume & date. 

The Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc.
disclaims responsibility for statements, whether in
fact or of opinion, made by contributors.

Publications of the Central Florida Genealogical Society  Unless
otherwise noted, books are soft cover, 8 ½ x 11" and  include an every-
name index. #Available through Amazon.com

Culinary Treasures Cookbook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6 
[180 p., soft cover, spiral bound, 6 x 9"]

#Early Settlers of Orange County, Florida - a reprint of the    

1915 book by C. E. Howard [indexed, 80 p.]   Rev ed. 2015     . $15

#Greenwood Cemetery Historic Hike: a visit with over
425 Orlandoans at their final resting place  by Steve Rajtar
 [220 p., indexed, photos]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20

Hawthorne Funeral Home Records Vol 1 (1954-1961)  [220 p.,

3 indices]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20

Marriages of Orange County, Florida 

 #Vol 1: 1869-1909 [indexed, 196 p.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17

 #Vol 2: 1910-1924 [indexed, 165 p.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17

 #Vol 3: 1925-1934 [indexed, 180 p.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17

Orlando Births 1910-1922. [180 p., every name & geographical
index] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17

Orlando Deaths 1910-1922. [190 p., every name &
geographical index] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17

#Orlando Deaths 1922-Apr 1929 [190 p., every name index].

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17

Orange County, Florida Cemeteries: 

#Vol I: Smaller Cemeteries of SW Orange Co (13 small
cemeteries). [indexed, 124 p.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $14

 Vol II: Larger Cemeteries of SW Orange Co - Washington
Park & Winter Garden [indexed, 213 p.]    ... . . . . . . . . . $20

 Glen Haven Cemetery (Winter Park) - Vol I  (Sect A-H). 
[indexed, 162 p.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17

 #Greenwood Cemetery (Orlando) - Vol. 1 (Sections A-J).
[indexed, 270 p.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20

 #Greenwood Cemetery (Orlando) - Vol 2 (Sections K-W).
[indexed, 320 p.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $22

Miller’s Orlando City Directory 1907 - A reprint of the 1907
city directory with added index.  [indexed, 115 p] . . . . . .  $15

Orlando City Directory 1912.  [215 p., index of names, locales,
streets & occupations]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20

Orange County Gazetteer and Business Directory - 

A reprint of the 1887 directory with added index. Orange
County included parts of Lake, Seminole & Osceola Counties
in 1887 [300 p. directory; 66 p. index.]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25

#Powell Cemetery in Orange County, FL. [134 p, full color
cover, perfect binding, fully indexed].. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12

Where Did They Put Wakulla? A Genealogist's Guide to the
Library   A listing of library call numbers (Dewey) for every
state, county and major genealogical topic. [42 p. booklet, soft
cover, stapled, 5½ x 8½"].. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6 postpaid

World War I Discharge Papers - Orange County, Florida,
[indexed, 97 p].. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $14 

To order any of these publications, send check or money order to the
Society address (above)  

Please add $2.50 per book for shipping plus applicable taxes. 



Note: new address

Buried Treasures

Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc.
P. O. Box 536309, Orlando, FL 32853-6309

Web Site: http://www.cfgs.org    Email: cfgs@cfgs.org
Editor: Betty Jo Stockton (407) 876-1688    Email: bjstock@cfl.rr.com

The Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc. meets monthly, September through May.
Meetings are held at the Cultural Hall, Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter Day Saints

on the second Thursday of each month at 7:30 p.m.
The LDS Cultural Hall is located at 45 E. Par, Orlando, FL (at the corner of Par St & Formosa Ave)

The Daytime Group meets bi-monthly on the fourth Thursday afternoon of odd-numbered months at the
Winter Park University Club. The Computer Special Interest Group meets bimonthly on the first Saturday

of even-numbered months. The Board meets year-round on the third Tuesday of each month at 6:30 p.m. at
the LDS Cultural Hall. All are welcome to attend.

April - Jun 2015 

Table of contents

Thoughts from your editor.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Ancestry Revealed (formerly Ask Granny) Needs You!. . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
One room school house - “White Settlement”, Clarion Co, PA - 1931. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Ruth King’s Teacher’s Contract - 1934 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Correcting the Record - John Anderson (1816-1898)
Private, Co. K, 1 Regiment NC Cavalry (9 State Troops). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Research at The Library of Virginia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Leuenberger / Linebarger - Switzerland > North Carolina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Family Tree Magazine’s Top 101 Websites. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

First Methodist Church - Orlando, FL 1916
Alphabetical Roll of Church Members.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

The Sanford Museum - Another Local Resource. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

A Well-Traveled Bible and the Kindness of Strangers.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

WorldCat - a boon for genealogists. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Family Bible of Gladys Fay (Nye) Hancock.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Contributors to this Issue

Wendy Acha
Jean Cannassa
Sallie Belperche
Jowan Hearn

Carol Mead
Betty Jo Stockton
Blanche Wallace

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2



Thoughts from your editor...

If you enjoy sharing your genealogical pursuits (i.e. addiction)... there is no better way than to join the 
volunteers with the Ancestry Revealed program. Helping a senior find the name of an unknown grandparent 
or a record about an ancestor they never knew makes us remember the thrill of our early finds. To learn 
from a World War I Draft Registration that a grandfather had red hair or was 6 feet tall makes the senior’s 
day. Don’t you wish that your grandparents had made a pedigree chart for you? Join Carol and her loyal 
band – you’re sure to enjoy it as well as feeling great about a job well done.

Ancestry Revealed (formerly Ask Granny) Needs You!
By Carol Mead

Our Ancestry Revealed volunteers help seniors complete a 4-generation pedigree chart along with a family 
group sheet, either in their independent or assisted living facility or at various churches and public venues. 
They are also given various documents that are found along the way-  i.e. census records, ship manifests 
etc.. All this info is to be passed down to their children and grandchildren.

The program operates from September through May each year. Looking ahead to this coming September, we
need more volunteers so we don’t have to rely on every volunteer to participate in each event. WE NEED
YOU!

If you are researching your own family, you already know how to do a pedigree chart. However training is
available if needed and/or we can pair you up with a seasoned volunteer.

Sessions are held on two Wednesdays for each facility. Two time slot choices are offered: 10:00 am to 12:30
pm or 1:00 pm to 3:30 pm. We arrive 30 minutes ahead of time to set up our laptops and get connected to WiFi. 
A laptop or tablet is needed (occasionally we have an extra laptop for someone to use). We carpool when
necessary due to distance or limited parking space availability.

The seniors we have
helped have been
thri l l ed  beyond
expectation at the
results and the
volunteers have been
as thrilled too. Some
volunteers will attest
to the fact that their
research skills have
been expanded due
to this program. So
even if you haven’t
b e e n  d o i n g
genealogy for a long
time, this program
c a n  h e l p  y o u
advance and hone
your skills.

If you are interested in helping others in this extremely rewarding program, please contact Carol Mead, the
program director, at: Ask-Granny@cfgs.org

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

2



One room school house - “White Settlement”, Clarion Co, PA - 1931

Florence Ruth King (1911 - 2012) from Limestone Twp., Clarion Co., PA went to grade school in
Kingsville, PA near her home.  The closest high school in the area was in Summerville, PA.  So Ruth and
her sister Ethel stayed with Miles & Susan Enterline in Summerville during the week for 4 years and came
home in a horse & buggy on weekends to do laundry and help at home.  She then graduated form Clarion
Normal School (now known ast Clarion State University) in 1931.  Teaching degrees at that time only
required 2 years of study.  Her first job (pictured above) was at the “White Settlement” where she taught all
8 grades in a one room school house.  She lived with the John White family near the school during her 3
years teaching at that school because she had no car.  She then transferred to the “Brown Settlement”
school where she taught all 8 grades in a one room school for two years while she lived with Mr. and Mrs.
Arnold Brown.

Sumitted by Jean Cannassa

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

3



Ruth King’s Teacher’s Contract - 1934 - Clarion Co, PA - $90 per month

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

4



Correcting the Record - John Anderson (1816-1898)
Private, Co. K, 1 Regiment NC Cavalry (9 State Troops)

by Blanche M. Wallace

Various sources, including North Carolina Troops, A Roster 1861-1865, Volume II,1 show incorrectly
that my ancestor, John Anderson (1816-1898), deserted his unit during the War for Southern Independence.
This error resulted from a failure by the original preparer of the compiled service record (CSR), who
combined records for two men of the same name; and, by the failure of subsequent researchers to recognize
the error when preparing their publications. A careful review of the CSR obtained at Fold3.com2 makes it
very clear that two men are represented.

In addition, because John Anderson and his widow Mary obtained pensions from the State of Georgia3

for his service, we know that he did not desert the Confederate States Army. Deserters were not eligible for
pensions.
 

The following is a summary of the portion of the Compiled Service Record that relates to John
Anderson (1816-1898).

1861 Nov-Dec: Muster Roll - present; enlisted 25 June 1861 by J. W. Woodfin at Camp Woodfin
[probably in Macon County, North Carolina, his residence in 1860].

1861 28 Nov: Receipt Roll - pay for 25 June - 1 Sep 1861. Rate of pay $12.00, Raleigh.

1862 Jan-Feb: Muster Roll - present, sick in quarters

1862 8 May: Certificate of Disability for Discharge - disability by age and general inefficiency; also
suffers from acute rheumatism when exposed to damp weather. W. L. Hilliard, Surgeon, 1st NC Cavalry 

1862 10 May: Discharge Certificate - discharged by T. P. Siler,4 Camp Mars [near Kinston, NC]; last
paid through 31 Dec 1861; due $52.00; born Buncombe County, NC; age 47; 6 ft 1 in; light complexion;
grey eyes; light hair; farmer by occupation. Signed T. P. Siler, Captain. 

1862 1 Jan - 10 May: Receipt for pay appears on the bottom portion of the Discharge Certificate - 4
months and 10 days at $11.00 per month, $52.00. Received of Major A. F. Cone, AQM, 13 May 1862, by
Voucher No. 143, $52.00. Signed John Anderson by his mark. Witness T. H. Holmes, Jr.

1862 May-June: Muster Roll - discharged at Camp Mars, NC, May 10, 1862.

Undated  Roll of Honor: John Anderson, 9th Regiment NC Troops (Cavalry); Macon County, [NC]; age
46; Volunteer; discharged for disability.

The physical descriptions of the above man and that of the one discussed below clearly show that they are two
different men.

-----

Another John Anderson, Private, Company K, 1st Regiment NC Cavalry

Combined with the above CSR cards are those for a John Anderson, Private, 1st Regiment NC Cavalry,
enlisted 27 November 1863 at Orange Court House, Virginia, by W. M. Adington. The physical description
of this man is shown on his Oath of Amnesty, administered in Washington, D.C., on 22 March 1864. He
was a resident of Alleghany County, NC; dark complexion; brown hair, blue eyes, 5 ft 6" height. 

He is listed on a Prisoner of War Roll dated 28 January 1864, at Lincoln General Hospital, Washington,
D.C., admitted from Kalorama Hospital. He deserted the CSA on 26 November 1863 at the Rappidan
River. CSA muster roll records show him MIA as of 29 November 1863. 

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

5



He was admitted to Kalorama (Eruptive Fever) U.S.A. General Hospital, Washington, D.C., on 30
December 1863, having contracted Variola (measles). He was returned to duty 25 Jan 1864, and admitted
to Lincoln Hospital on 28 January 1864 where he was listed on the POW roll. 

---------------------

Of three books that describe the service of my John Anderson4, the entries are nearly identical, and all
contain the same erroneous information. To investigate the accuracy of these entries, a secondary source
must be used (CSR cards) because the original service records are no longer available to the public. If the
CSR attributed to John Anderson had been carefully reviewed by any of the persons who cite it, it would
have been immediately obvious that two men were represented. In this case, using the book abstracts alone
would lead a family historian to believe a completely false assertion. It’s impossible to stress enough the
importance of checking the original source of the information you wish to use.

Matthew Brown, editor of North Carolina Troops, A Roster 1861-1865, can be contacted at the Historical
Publications branch of the North Carolina Office of Archives and History if you wish to contribute a
correction to an ancestor’s record (http://www.ncpublications.com/nc_rostr/default.htm).

NOTES:
1. Louis H. Manarin, compiler, North Carolina Troops 1861-1865, A Roster, Volume II, Cavalry (Raleigh,

North Carolina : North Carolina Department of Archives and History, 2004), 90.
2. Compiled service record, John Anderson, Pvt., Co. K, 1st Regiment N.C. Cavalry, (9th NC Troops), Civil

War, digital images, Fold3.com (http://www.fold3.com : accessed 10 October 2013).
3. John Anderson, Private, Co. K, 1st Regiment North Carolina Cavalry (9th NC Troops); Confederate

Pension Applications, Georgia Confederate Pension Office, RG 58-1-1, Georgia Archives, Morrow, Ga.,
Georgia Confederate Pension Applications, digital images, GeorgiaArchives.org / Virtual Vault
(http://cdm.georgiaarchives.org:2011/cdm/compoundobject/collection/TestApps/id/33168/rec/3 : accessed 18
March 2014). 
Mrs. M. L. Anderson, widow of John Anderson, Confederate Pension Applications, Georgia Confederate
Pension Office, RG 58-1-1, Georgia Archives, Morrow, Ga., Georgia Confederate Pension Applications,
Bartow County, Georgia, digital images, GeorgiaArchives.org
(http://cdm.georgiaarchives.org:2011/cdm/compoundobject/collection/TestApps/id/32486/rec/2 : accessed 18
March 2014; 
and Gordon County, Georgia
(http://cdm.georgiaarchives.org:2011/cdm/compoundobject/collection/TestApps/id/32047/rec/3 : accessed 18
March 2014;
Widow’s Bartow County supplemental application includes John Anderson’s discharge certificate, Record ID:
cpa35765
(http://cdm.georgiaarchives.org:2011/cdm/search/collection/pension/searchterm/M%20L%20Anderson/order/title :
accessed 18 March 2014). All images found at the Georgia Archives Virtual Vault. There are two sets of Confederate
Pension Application records in the Virtual Vault. One is the first set of records microfilmed. The “Supplement"
images were filmed separately at a later date.

4. Manarin, North Carolina Troops 1861-1865 … Volume II, 90. Carroll G. Moore, compiler, A List of
Confederate Soldiers from Macon County, North Carolina . . .  lest we forget (Shelby, North Carolina: Westmoreland
Printers, 2nd printing, 2005), 8. Chris J. Hartley, author, Stuart’s Tarheels, James B. Gordon and his North Carolina
Cavalry in the Civil War, 2nd edition (Jefferson, North Carolina: McFarland and Company, 2011), 249.

Prepared by Blanche M. Wallace, 1420 W Harvard St, Orlando, FL 32804; blanchew@bellsouth.net

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

6

mailto:blanchew@bellsouth.net


RESEARCH AT THE LIBRARY OF VIRGINIA

by Sallie Belperche

This is Virginia's state archive, a wonderful facility for anyone researching family history in Virginia. I have
researched there several times, and recently was able to spend two glorious days conducting research. The
physical building is located at 800 East Broad Street in Richmond, phone 804-692-3500. They're open
Monday-Saturday 9:00 am to 5:00 pm. There is a dedicated parking garage, which is fantastic! It's
underground, secure, never crowded, and free! Your car doesn't get hot, you don't get wet if it's raining, no
snow, and no hunting for on-street parking.

The library is divided into two sections – books and microfilm. After registering, it's recommended that you
check the book side first. They use Library of Congress filing system, which I'm not familiar with, so had to
get help with that. Staff are exceptionally helpful. County books are arranged alphabetically. There may be
many for some counties, but few for others. There are lots of other books, but since I didn't use them, I can't
describe them.

Their online catalog includes books & journals, archives & manuscripts, and images & indexes databases. To
search all at once, use the “full catalog” page, or separately by clicking on the catalog name. I had used this
extensively in the past with much success, but became frustrated this year when searching. When I mentioned
this to one of the employees, I got the best tip ever -  On the home page, go to the bottom of the page. Click
on “site index”. This brings up alphabetical listings of all online databases – bunches! You can spend hours
just looking through to see what's available.

An example from my research: I had information that an ancestor had a patent or grant of land dated 1749 in
Augusta County. I had book and page #. When speaking to an employee, I was told the deed books for Augusta
were numerical, not alphabetical. Hmmm! Later, when talking to another employee, I discovered “my” deed
was a Northern Neck grant from Lord Fairfax, lord proprietor of the Northern Neck. Sure enough, these grants
are in alphabetical books. They are images of the original grants beginning in 1690.

Not only are the original grants included, but also succeeding documents regarding the originals. My Peter
Lienberger and his brother John received the grant in Augusta county in 1749. John died about 1771, having
distributed this and two other grants in his will to his children and siblings. I haven't seen the will yet, but the
Northern Neck grant books include this information, with a new deed to each legatee. Additionally, it appears
that each daughter put her land in his husband's name. All of this is included in the grant book, not Augusta
county deed records!

When you're tired of books or want a change of scenery, move to the microfilm area. You're assigned a reader,
the filing system is explained (very simple – all county records are together and logically marked on the boxes).
They have newer style computerized microfilm readers, which may take a little getting used to. You can either
save images to a flash drive, or send it to their printer. The negative is that you can only get 11"x17" images,
but it's a simple matter to have them reduced at a copy shop at home. Oftentimes I want a hard copy to make
sure I have a good image, as opposed to discovering when I get home that my image is distorted in some way.

I've only dealt with county records and don't know what other information is on microfilm. Based on the
number of file cabinets, I'm guessing there is much more data available.

The library has a cafe with sandwiches and salads made to order – very good, plus a quiet place to eat and
relax. There is a gift shop, which I've managed to avoid!

If you have Virginia ancestry, you should consider planning a trip to Richmond. I don't think you'll regret
it!

Sallie Belperche, August 2015

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

7



LEUENBERGER / LINEBARGER - Switzerland > North Carolina 
 Part Two

by Sallie Belperche

In the Winter 2014 (V. 46:1) issue of Buried Treasures, I told the story as I knew it at that time of my Swiss
ancestors coming to America. I knew they arrived in Philadelphia from Charleston, South Carolina, in 1735,
but had no knowledge of how they got to Charleston.

Earlier this year I found an online database, South Carolina Ships' Lists, .
http://sciway3.net/proctor/SC_ships.html. This listed two ships that arrived in Charleston from England in July
1735, timely to arrive in Philadelphia in late August. One of the ships was the bilander Oliver, the same ship
the Leuenbergers sailed to Philadelphia. However, the ship's captain was different. Inquiring minds (mine)
wanted to know why!

I recently conducted on-site research at Addlestone Library at the College of Charleston. This facility has
information I had been unable to locate elsewhere. They have microfilm of the newspaper South Carolina
Gazette, Charlestown, including issues of 1735.

“Charlestown, July 26. On Sunday last arrived here Capt. Robert Robinson, mentioned in our last, with
about 200 Palatines, most of them being poor, they are obliged to sell themselves and their Children for their
Passage (which is six Pistol(e)s in Gold per head,) [Note: a pistole was worth about 17 shillings 6 pence each]
within a fortnight from the time of their arrival, according to the Agreement they made with the Captain, or
else to pay one Pistol(e) per head more to be carried to Philadelphia. They are most of them Farmers, and some
Tradesmen. About 220 of the Switzers that have paid all their Passages, are now going to Edisto to settle a
Township there. The Government defray's them upon their Journey, provides them with Provisions for one
Year, and gives them 50 Acres a head; they are exempt from all Charges for Ten Years. The Quantity of Corn
bought for them has made the price of it rise from 15 s. as it was last week, to 20 s.

I have by me a Copy of the humble Address of the Grand Jury for the Province of N. Carolina to His
Excellency the Governor Gabriel Johnston, with the Excellency's Answer thereto, wherein his Excellency tells
them plainly about paying the Quit Rent, that if they think it a hard Bargain, they may leave the King's Lands
(it being his Land and not theirs) assoon(sic) as they please, there being to his Excellency's certain Knowledge
thousands of industrious Protestants who would gladly come into their Places, and thankfully pay the Crown
double their Rents without all such Clamour and Noise” [From 26 July 1735 issue of South Carolina Gazette,
Charlestown]

"Charleston, August 9 - On Monday night last [Note: 1 Aug] Capt. Robert Robinson, Master of the
Billander, called the Oliver, got up, and was seen by one of the Passengers, going forward to the head of the
Vessel, and no further notice taken of him, but in the morning, was miss'd, supposed to be fallen over board.
A Sloop coming up the River last Friday [Note: 5 Aug] saw the Sharks tossing up a Man in the Water, and
tearing him to Pieces, having on a Scotch Plad(sic) Banyan, confirms this supposition, he having been that
night in such a dress." [From 9 Aug 1735 issue of South Carolina Gazette, Charlestown]

I can imagine my 6th great-grandmother Elisabeth Leuenberger panicking about the shark attack and
keeping a very short leash on her 5 children, ages 3 to 25!

[Note: A gentleman's banyan was a loose, informal robe to be worn instead of a coat. Influenced by
Oriental fashion, these popular robes were also called Indian gowns, nightgowns, or wrappers. Despite the
name "nightgown", the banyan was not worn for sleeping.  Cut either in a loose T-shape or as a long simplified
coat, they were acceptable wear for home or informal business. Also called a morning gown, robe de chambre
or nightgown, made of cotton, linen, or silk, worn at home as a sort of dressing gown or informalcoat.]

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

8

http://sciway3.net/proctor/SC_ships.html.


“For PHILADELPHIA directly, The Billander Oliver, Samuel Merchant will sail next Wednesday [Note:
17 August]. For Freight or Passage agree with the said Captain, on board the said vessel, or with Capt. Hugh
Peircy.” [From 9 Aug 1735 issue of South Carolina Gazette, Charlestown]

A bilander, also spelled billander or bélandre, was a small European merchant  ship with two masts, used
in the Netherlands for coast and canal traffic and occasionally seen in the North Sea but more frequently to be
seen in the Mediterranean Sea. The mainmast was lateen-rigged with a trapezoidal mainsail, but the
foremast carried the conventional square course and square  topsail. Displacement was typically under 100
tons. The bilander was short-lived, being replaced by more efficient designs, and few examples exist today.
The word bilander comes from the Dutch and literally means "by-lander" because it was used on canals.

Additional information – The Billander Oliver was scheduled to leave Charlestown for London shortly after
22 November 1735. I did not check interim newspapers to see if the ship had been back and forth between
Philadelphia and Charlestown after arriving in Philadelphia 26 August. I wonder if it really was going to sail
to London in the winter? [From 22 Nov 1735 issue of South Carolina Gazette, Charlestown]

Sallie Belperche; August 2015

------

FAMILY TREE MAGAZINE’S TOP 101 WEBSITES

Each year Family Tree Magazine selects its top choices in a number of catagories. This list is available at:
http://familytreemagazine.com/article/101-best-websites-2015?et_mid=770067&rid=238838578

Among the categories are:

Best Virtual Library Websites
Best Big Genealogy Websites
Best Historical Newspaper Websites
Best Large-Database Genealogy Websites
Best State Genealogy Websites
Best Websites for Finding African-American
Ancestry
Best Military Genealogy Websites

Best Family Tree Websites
Best Geographical Genealogy Websites
Best Genealogy Tech Tools
Best Websites for Vital Records
Best Immigrant Genealogy Websites
Best Canadian Genealogy Websites
Best Continental European Genealogy Websites
Best Social Media Websites for Genealogy
Best Genealogy Blogs

Check these out... there are probably a number that you’ve never heard of, but would find very useful. As an
example, on the Genealogy Tech Tools list is Genealogy Gophers https://www.gengophers.com/#/  

According to the website: “Genealogy Gophers provides you with access to one of the world’s largest
collections of online, searchable, genealogy-only books and other family history publications. And it’s growing
all the time. It currently contains more than 40,000 digitized family histories, regional and local histories,
genealogy magazines and how-to books, gazetteers, newsletters, and medieval histories. Through our
partnership with FamilySearch we expect the GenGophers library to grow from the current 80,000 (plus) to
more than 120,000 genealogy-only books by the end of 2015.

With a quick search, I found a reference to one of my more elusive ancestors.

The site is free, sorta. You will be asked to submit a quick survey each day you use the site. The one survey
I’ve done so far had only one question, so was not a problem. Otherwise, the site is $19.95 per year. Sign up
at  https://www.gengophers.com/#/?referral=pYk1XHPGeoJv

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

9

http://familytreemagazine.com/article/101-best-websites-2015?et_mid=770067&rid=238838578
https://www.gengophers.com/#/
%20https://www.gengophers.com/#/?referral=pYk1XHPGeoJv


FIRST METHODIST CHURCH - ORLANDO, FL 1916
ALPHABETICAL ROLL OF CHURCH MEMBERS

continued from previous issue...  

Feinberg, Mrs. J. L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114 Grace
Feinberg, Herman. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114 Grace
Feinberg, Mary.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114 Grace
Felix, H. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Felix, Mrs. H. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Felix, Elizabeth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Felter, Mrs. C. E. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Se. of Cemetery
Ferris, Joe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508 Lake
Ferris, Mrs. Joe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508 Lake
Fish, Mrs. Geo. Jr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195 Central
Fitzgerald, J. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 504 E. Central
Fitzgerald, Mrs. J. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 504 E. Central
Flowers, C. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Delaney
Flowers, Mrs. Ida M.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Delaney
Flowers, Hazel M. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Delaney
Flowers, Donald. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Delaney

Forage, Mrs. Lula . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lake Davis
Frazer, Dr. Chas. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N. Main
Frazer, Mrs. Anna R.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N. Main
Frazer, Miss Mabel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N. Main
Frease, Mrs. Wm. B. . . . . . . . . . . 303 E. Jackson
Fuller, Mrs. Edna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 701 Delaney
Fuller, Louis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 701 Delaney
Funderberg, Mrs. M. K. . . . . . . . . . . . 114 Grace
Gaines, Dr. J. W. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Gaines, Mrs. J. W. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Gaines, Miss Elizabeth.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Galey, Mrs. Ida C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S. Main
Gaskill, Sam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 412 Macy
Gaston, Mrs. Geo. S. . . . . . . . . . . . . 312 E. South
Gettier, Mrs. Ida C. . . . . . . . . . . . 401 N. Orange
Gettier, Miss Norma.. . . . . . . . . . 401 N. Orange
Giles, Jas. J. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rock Lake
Giles, Mrs. Jas. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rock Lake
Giles, Jas. L.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . 704 Lucerne Circle
Giles, Mrs. Jas. L.. . . . . . . . . 704 Lucerne Circle
Giles, Adelma. . . . . . . . . . . . 704 Lucerne Circle
Giles, Leroy B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603 S. Delaney
Glenn, W. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413 West St
Glenn, Mrs. W. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413 West St
Godbold, Mrs Mollie . . . . . . . . 8 W. Livingston
Godbold, Miss Lillian. . . . . . . . 8 W. Livingston
Gore, W. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Grand
Gore, Mrs. W. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Grand
Gore, Mrs. Fred. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223 Boone
Gould, A. A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Gould, Mrs. A. A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Helms, Frank L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208 S. Lake
Helms, Mrs. Frank L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 208 S. Lake
Helms, Donald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208 S. Lake
Helms, Ula. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208 S. Lake
Helms, Aldis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208 S. Lake
Helms, Theron .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 S. Lake
Henry, Mrs. G. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Patrick
Higgs, Rev. J. T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209 Hughey
Higgs, Mrs. Gertrude. . . . . . . . . . . . . 209 Hughey
Hodges, P. C.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 W. Central
Hodges, Mrs. Lydia .. . . . . . . . . . . . 208 Garland
Horseman, Mrs. John T... . . . 612 E. Washington
Hotaling, Edward R . . . . . . . . . . . 3 E. Robinson
Hotaling, Mrs. Edward R . . . . . . . 3 E. Robinson
Howard, C. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215 E. Church
Howard, Mrs. C. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . 215 E. Church
Howard, Miss Florida. . . . . . . . . . 215 E. Church

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

10



Howard, Mary. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215 E. Church
Hotard, Mrs. Pauline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winter Park
Hull, H. M. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Hutchins, Mrs. M. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 709 Anderson
Hughes, Gordon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Hyer, Jos. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Forest City
Howard, J. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 Irvine St
Howard, Mrs. T. H.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 Irvine St
Howard, T. H.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 Irvine St
Howard, Grady. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 Irvine St
Ivey, Mrs. Carrie G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 604 South St
Ivey, Arthur G.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 604 South St
Ivey, Genevieve. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 604 South St
Ivey, Richard E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 604 South St
Ivey, Hettie Lou. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 604 South St
Irvine, J. R. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Church
Irvine, Mrs. J. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Church
Johnson, R. P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 312 W. Central
Johnson, Mrs. Mattie B.. . . . . . . . . . 312 W. Central
Johnson, R. C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Johnson, Mrs. R. C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Jones, Dr. S. S. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Jones, Mrs. S. S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Jones, Estelle. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Jones, Dyson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Jones, J. W.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 N. Hughey
Jurnigan, Mrs. G. W.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 329 E. Lime
Jurnigan, Miss Ida.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 329 E. Lime
Keigwin, J. E. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conway Rd
Keys, Cecil .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rock Lake
Keys, Lucille. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rock Lake
Kilpatrick, Catherine . . . . . . . . . . 812 Ivanhoe Ave
Kimbrough, Miss Addie . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuhl Ave
Kingsley, Wm A. . . . . . . . . . . . . 525 E. Colonial Dr
Kingsley, Mrs. Wm A. .. . . . . . . 525 E. Colonial Dr
Kirkland, Mrs. J. L. . . . . . . . . . . . 10 W. Livingston
Knox, Jas. A... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106 Lucerne Cir
Knox, Mrs. Jas. A.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 106 Lucerne Cir
Lantz, L. B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507 W. Colonial
Lantz, Mrs L. B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507 W. Colonial
Lantz, Solon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507 W. Colonial
Lantz, Jessie G.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507 W. Colonial
Lantz, Garfield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507 W. Colonial
Lantz, Mary.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507 W. Colonial
Lartigue, R. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tremont Hotel
Lartigue, Mrs. R. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tremont Hotel
Leake, O. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 S. Summerlin Ave
Leake, Mrs. O. W. . . . . . . . . . . 3 S. Summerlin Ave
Lee, J. John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 301 W. Church
Levine, J. H. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 E. Pine
Lewis, L. N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406 E. Pine
Lewis, Mrs. L. N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406 E. Pine

Lewter, Mrs. Linnie . . . . . . . . . . . 735 N. Orange
Ley, Mrs. J. B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 E. Jackson
Ley, Miss Ruth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 E. Jackson
Limpus, Mrs. S. E. . . . . . . . . . . . 300 E. South St
Limpus, Charlie. . . . . . . . . . . . . 300 E. South St
Lloyd, Miss Ruby .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conway Rd
Lobean, Mrs. H. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 Irvine St
Lockhart, David . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 E. Livingston
Lockhart, Mrs. David .. . . . . . . 207 E. Livingston
Lockhart, Daveda. . . . . . . . . . . 207 E. Livingston
Lockhart, Sophie.. . . . . . . . . . . 207 E. Livingston
Lockhart, Helen. . . . . . . . . . . . 207 E. Livingston
Long, Baxter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506 Hughey
Long, Mrs. Baxter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506 Hughey
Long, L. B.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506 Hughey
Lott, E. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Central
Lott, W. K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Columbia
Lott, Mrs.W. K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Columbia
Lott, B. T. R.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 402 Silver St
Lott, Mrs. B. T. R.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . 402 Silver St
Lott, Mary. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 402 Silver St
Lowery, Geo. L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Lovless, Mrs. C. L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Lumsden, Henry A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 W. Pine
Lumsden, Mrs. Henry A. . . . . . . . . . . 20 W. Pine
Magruder, Miss Sallie . . . . . . . . . 105 E. Jackson
Maltble, Mrs. Ida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302 Shelby
Mann, Mrs. Viola .. . . . . . . . . . . . 301 E. Jackson
Mann, Viola . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 301 E. Jackson
Mann, Josephine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 301 E. Jackson
Martin, Lola . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Martin, Montgomery . . . . . . . . . . . . 300 Garland
Martin, W. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 609 N. Orange
Martin, Mrs. W. E. .. . . . . . . . . . . 609 N. Orange
Mathes, Nelson J. .. . . . . . . . . . . . 107 W. Church
Mathes, Mrs. Nelson J. . . . . . . . . 107 W. Church
Mathers, Miss M. E. . . . . . . . . . . . 22 E. Church
Merck, Mrs. Edna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Merck, Horace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Merrill, Mrs. A. R.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Michael, Mrs. F. S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Palmetto
MiddleKauff, Mrs. Mary E. . . . . . . South of City
Middlekoff, Willis . . . . . . . . . . . . . South of City
Mize, Walter R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 706 E. Central
Mize, Mrs. Walter R. . . . . . . . . . . 706 E. Central
Mize, Ira .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 706 E. Central
Miller, Mrs. Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114 W. Pine
Mooney, J. H. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Mooney, Mrs. Queen . . . . . . . . . . 605 N. Orange
Mullin, J. S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 813 W. Church
Murphy, W. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 402 Anderson
Murphy, Mrs. W. M. . . . . . . . . . . . 402 Anderson

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

11



Murray, Mrs. Lydia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lucerne Court
Musselwhite, Mrs. J. P. .. . . . . . . . . . 203 N. East St
Musselwhite, Lawrence. . . . . . . . . . . 203 N. East St
Musselwhite, Andrew. . . . . . . . . . . . 203 N. East St
Musselwhite, Jos.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203 N. East St
Musselwhite, Troy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203 N. East St
Musselwhite, Agness. . . . . . . . . . . . . 203 N. East St
Myers, Mrs. Belle.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 E. Church St
McCamey, Mrs John H. . . . . . . Cor Main & Jefferson
McCamey, John S. . . . . . . . . Cor Main & Jefferson
McCamey, Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Livingston
McCamey, Blanche. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jacksonville
McClintic, Mrs. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Delaney
McCranie, J. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S. Liberty
McCranie, Mrs. J. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S. Liberty
McCranie, J. J. Jr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S. Liberty
McCrory, S. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
McCullock, Mrs. A. T. . . . . . 10 W. Washington St
McCullough, Mrs. J. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . 302 S. Main
McCullough, Mary N.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302 S. Main
McCullough, Ruth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302 S. Main
McCullough, Marion D... . . . . . . . . . 116 E. Amelia
McDonald, J. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516 W. Central
McDonald, Miss Alice. . . . . . . . . . . 516 W. Central
McDowell, Chas. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . 707 W. Central
McDowell, Mrs. Chas. E. . . . . . . . . 707 W. Central
McDowell, Dorothy. . . . . . . . . . . . . 707 W. Central
McDowell, M. A.. . . . . . . . . . . 210 Ridgewood Ave
McDowell, Mrs. M. A.. .. . . . . 210 Ridgewood Ave
McDowell, Miss Margaret.. . . 210 Ridgewood Ave
McEwan, C. S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106 Lake
McEwan, Mrs. C. S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106 Lake
McIntosh, Chas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96 Lime
McKay, J.  B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
McKay, Mrs. J.  B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
McKay, D. P.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
McKay, Lillian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
McKay, Bessie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
McKay, Lois.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
McKay, Donald. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
McKay, D. G.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310 Lucerne Circle
McKay, Mrs. D. G.. . . . . . . . . . 310 Lucerne Circle
McKay, Gertrude... . . . . . . . . . . 310 Lucerne Circle
McKay, Katherine. . . . . . . . . . . 310 Lucerne Circle
McKenzie, Ainsworth . . . . . . . . . . . . 406 S. West St
McMullin, H. L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 305 Hughey
McMullin, Mrs. H. L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Out of City
McMullin, Mrs. S. H... . . . . . . . . . . . . . Out of City
McQuaig, Chas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 716 W. Central
McQuaig, Mrs. Olivia. . . . . . . . . . . 716 W. Central
Newton, W. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Newton, Mrs. S. C... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City

Newton, Miss Rosa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Newman, Thos. M. . . . . . . . . . . 709 E. Anderson
Newman, Mrs. T. M. .. . . . . . . . 709 E. Anderson
Nicholson, Mrs. Alice . . . . . . . . . 606 Division St
Nicholson, Leslie. . . . . . . . . . . . . 606 Division St
Nicholson, Delmar. . . . . . . . . . . . 606 Division St
Nolan, Geo E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415 S. Orange
Normand, Mrs. E. P. . . . . . . . . . . W. Colonial Dr
Novinger, A. H. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand
Novinger, Mrs. A. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand
Novinger, Earl. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand
Novinger, Ruby. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand
Novinger, Mamie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand
Nuckolls, Mrs. W. L. . . . . . . . . . . . . Out of City
Palmer, Allison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N. Orange
Parker, W. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Parker, Mrs. W. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Parker, F. C.. . . . . . . . . . Cor W. South & Shelby
Parker, Mrs. F. C... . . . . Cor W. South & Shelby
Partin, Mary R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205 W. Central
Partin, Chester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205 W. Central
Patch, A. A. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . S. Lake Cherokee
Patch, Mrs. A. A. . . . . . . . . . . S. Lake Cherokee
Patch, Monroe. . . . . . . . . . . . . S. Lake Cherokee
Patrick, Mrs. Jennie .. . . . . . . . . . . 410 Ponder St
Pedrick, Mrs. Clara B. .. . . . . . . . . . 414 West St
Pedrick, Lois. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414 West St
Pedrick, Jessie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414 West St
Pedrick, Jack. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414 West St
Perkins, Mrs. Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Perry, Mrs. R. B. . . . . . . . . Highland, North End
Perry, Calvert. . . . . . . . . . . Highland, North End
Perry, Beulah. . . . . . . . . . . Highland, North End
Person, Dr. W. C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212 S. Main
Phillips, I. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86 Lakeview Ave
Phillips, Mrs I. W. .. . . . . . . . . 86 Lakeview Ave
Phillips, Welborn. . . . . . . . . . . 86 Lakeview Ave
Phillips, Miller. . . . . . . . . . . . . 86 Lakeview Ave
Phillips, Douglas. . . . . . . . . . . 86 Lakeview Ave
Pierce, Mrs. Nellie . . . . . . . . . . . 618 Livingston
Piper, Mrs. Addie.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Out of City
Ponder, Mrs. N. B. . . . . . . . . . . . 312 E. South St
Ponder, Lamar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 312 E. South
Potts, Mrs. A. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114 E. Jackson
Powell, M. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303 W. Central
Powell, Mrs. M. E. . . . . . . . . . . . 303 W. Central
Powell, W. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303 W. Central
Powell, Mrs. W. E. . . . . . . . . . . . 303 W. Central
Powell, Miss Ola. . . . . . . . . . . . . 303 W. Central
Powell, Dwight. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303 W. Central
Priddy, Mrs. O. L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Out of City
Proctor, G. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuhl Ave

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

12



Proctor, Mrs. G. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuhl Ave
Proctor, Pearl. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuhl Ave
Proctor, Virgil. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuhl
Proctor, Fletcher. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuhl
Proctor, Fletcher. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuhl Ave
Quigg, Hazel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Quigg, Stanley.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Ragle, A. M. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Out of City
Rambo, A. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Amelia
Rambo, Mrs. A. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Amelia
Rambo, David. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Amelia
Rambo, Bertha. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Amelia
Rattles, Mrs. Anna . . . . . . . . . . . . . 408 W. West St
Rawles, Mrs. Harvey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa
Raybon, D. B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hughey
Raybon, Mrs. Daisy M.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hughey
Reeves, J. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Rinaldi, Annie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 502 S. Lake
Roberts, Dexter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 N. Orange
Rogers, Mrs. P. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . W. Church
Rooney, Isabel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204 Lucerne Circle
Rose, Edith A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303 N. Main
Roughgaren [sic], Ora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ft Meade
Roughgarden, Mrs. Ora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ft Meade
Rowland, John S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424 Delaney
Rowland, R. S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Lucerne
Rowland, Annie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Lucerne
Rusker, Fulton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 602 Hughey
Rucker, Howard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 602 Hughey
Rudicill, Mrs. Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . 19 W. Church
Rush, F. Gray . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Boone
Rush, Mrs. F. Gray .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Boone
Rush, Margaret. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Boone
Rush, Mrs. J. D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Boone
Russell, Ardie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413 Hughey
Russell, Mrs. Ardie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413 Hughey
Russell, Elizabeth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lucerne Court
Smith, Mrs. Mattie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 515 East St
Smith, Frank A... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 515 East St
Smith, Mrs. Frank A.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 515 East St
Smith, Marian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 515 East St
Smith, Helen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 515 East St
Smith, Aubrey.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 804 W. Central
Smith, Mrs. Aubrey. . . . . . . . . . . . . 804 W. Central
Smith, Herbert A. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 E. Jackson
Smith, Sebelle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 804 W. Central
Smith, J. C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Smith, Mrs. J. C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Smith, Maury. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Smith, Dr. J. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 409 Boone
Stewart, Mary J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Stewart, Wm J.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City

Stewart, Wildred E... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Stewart, Gerturde E.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Stiles, Mrs. Elizabeth .. . . . . . . . . . 20 E. Amelia
Salsbury, G. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Sanders, H. F. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 W. Church
Sanders, Mrs. H. F. . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 W. Church
Saultz, Robt . . . . . . . . . Cor Amelia & Sullliman
Scott, Robt . . . . . . . . . Over Barker’s Paint Shop
Scruggs, A. T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 518 W. Central
Scull, C. F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Empire
Searle, Mrs. H. S. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mass.
Selby, Rev C. A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Haines City
Selby, Mrs. C. A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Haines City
Sellers, J. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 618 W. Central
Sewell, C. L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Out of City
Sheperd, Miss Amanda . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Shuping, L. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108 America
Shuping, Mrs. L. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108 America
Sims, Jesse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N. Gould
Sims, Mrs. Jesse .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N. Gould
Simmons, Prof. J. W. . . . . . . . . 101 E. Robinson
Simmons, Mrs. J. W. . . . . . . . . 101 E. Robinson
Simmons, Mrs. M. J.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 209 Irvine
Slaughter, Juanita .. . . . . . . . . . . . E. Washington
Slaughter, Cora. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Washington
Slaughter, E. M.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Washington
Slaughter, Ada. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Washington
Strickler, Tella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 W. Colonial
Strickler, Ethel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 W. Colonial
Stuart, Howard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Sutton, Mrs. P. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Sutton, Nona Lee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Swartz, C. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 Arcade
Switzer, O. T. .. . . . . . . . . . . Jackson & West Sts
Switzer, Miss Ella.. . . . . . . . Jackson & West Sts
Switzer, Miss Margaret.. . . . Jackson & West Sts
Switzer, Miss Kate. . . . . . . . Jackson & West Sts
Tanner, J. L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N. Gould
Tate, Jaunita . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 513 Highland
Taylor, Mrs. Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 Broadway
Taylor, Eva L.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 Broadway
Taylor, Olive. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 Broadway
Taylor, Hoyte. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 Broadway
Taylor, Fannie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 Broadway
Taylor, Ann. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 Broadway
Taylor, Pery.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 Broadway
Taylor, J. P.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 Broadway
Taylor, Jessie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Thomas, Mrs. A. E. . . . . . . . . . . . Lucerne Circle
Thomas, Gladys. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lucerne Circle
Thomas, Winnie .. . . . . . . . . . . . . Lucerne Circle
Todd, Mrs. Sra H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 201 Liberty

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

13



Vick, J. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310 E. Jackon
Vick, Mrs. J. H. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310 E. Jackson
Vick, Earl. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310 E. Jackson
Viehman, J. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Viehman, O. L... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Viehman, Mrs. O. L.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country
Villeneuve, L. S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700 W. Church
Verble, Mrs. R. L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Wade, C. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 601 N. Orange
Wade, Mrs. C. E. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 601 N. Orange
Walker, E. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 706 S. Franklin
Walker, Mrs. E. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 706 S. Franklin
Walker, W. B.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 706 S. Franklin
Walker, Ed Tyler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 706 S. Franklin
Walker, W. T.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406 S. Orange
Walker, Mrs. W. T.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406 S. Orange
Walker, Annie C.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406 S. Orange
Walker, Nannine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406 S. Orange
Walker, J. Brush . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S. Main
Walker, Naomi.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S. Main
Warren, Mrs. J. C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 411 S. West St
Waters, Harry E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . San Juan
Watkins, Jas. F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . America
Watkins, T. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lucerne Hotel
Watkins, Mrs. T. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lucerne Hotel
Watson, C. W. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Watson, Mrs. C. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Weatherbee, Mrs. Allen . . . . . . . . . . E. Washington
Webb, Mrs. Jas. D. . . . . . . . . . . 612 E. Washington
Wells, W. W.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Concor Park
Wells, Mrs. W. W.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Concord Park
White, Jessie Eola . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central House
White, Reba. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central House
White, Mrs. E. A.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Country

Wigfall, Rev. G. Y. Steam Laundry
Wigfall, J. N. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208 N. West ST
Whittenburg, Mrs. J. E. 
White, R. R.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Watkins Bldg
Willis, Mrs. J. B.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503 Gould
Willis, J. B. Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503 Gould
Williams, C. T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Williams, Mrs. Mary J. . . . . . . 209 W. Irene Ave
Williams, O. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 314 Cathcart
Williams, Mrs. O. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . 314 Cathcart
Williams, Mrs. Allen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Wilkins, Mrs. Rebecca W. . . . 407 Concord Ave
Wilkins, Miss Ruby. . . . . . . . . . . 407 E. Concord
Wilkinson, G. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City
Wilson, Mrs. J. B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . West St
Wilson, Mrs. T. H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 Gore Ave
Winebrenner, J. T. .. . . . . . . . . . . 623 W. Church
Wise, Mrs. H. A.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . W. Lime
Wise, John .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . W. Lime
Wolf, Mrs. Anna . . . . . . . . . 509 Summerlin Ave
Wollam, Mrs. M. P. . . . . . . . . 1011 Atlanta Ave
Wood, Mrs. S. A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205 W. Pine
Woodnick, Jos E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309 . Pine
Woodward, Mrs. W. R. . . . . . . . . 606 W. Central
Wright, Mrs. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E. Robinson
Wright, Mrs. W. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rock Lake
Wright, Miss Alta. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rock Lake
Wright, Eliza. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rock Lake
Wright, Whitney. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rock Lake
Yelvington, Haynes .. . . . . . . . . . 15 Washington
Yelvington, Mrs. Haynes . . . . . . 15 Washington
Yelvington, Thelma. . . . . . . . . . . 15 Washington
Yelvington, Chas... . . . . . . . . . . . 15 Washington

THE SANFORD MUSEUM - ANOTHER LOCAL RESOURCE

Sanford Museum           Alicia Clarke – Curator
520 East First Street, Sanford, FL 32771(407) 688-5198

 
Alicia and I have worked together for several years on projects for the museum. She is a walking encyclopedia
of information on Sanford. The museum has many valuable collections that would fit in with what we do. The
have the records from Sanford Herald on microfilm, and Carey Hand Funeral Home and Brissom Funeral
Home registry books from 1860+. The museum has done a survey of some of the cemeteries in Sanford. Also
of interest might be the Henry Sanford papers from a genealogy stand point. This is just the tip of the iceberg
of what they have for research; city directories, yearbooks, Navy cruise books. I know when I was volunteering
at the museum, many people came in to research information and Alicia and her assistants were always ready
and willing to dig deep into the resources they had to get the information.

Submitted by Jowan Hearn

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

14



Blacksmith shop, Ashland, Wisconsin

David McCune, 
(back) Ruth McCune, Laura McCune, Oline Hogan; 

(front) Stuart McCune, Adelia McCune

A WELL-TRAVELED BIBLE AND THE KINDNESS OF STRANGERS

by Wendy Acha

My great grandfather, David McCune, found himself in a sad situation. It was 1898, and Anna  Lendahl, his
young wife from Sweden, had recently passed away after contracting meningitis. David had two young
daughters, and a thriving business as the town blacksmith in Ashland, Wisconsin.

He hired a housekeeper named Oline Hogan from
Norway, who had recently lost both her husband and
baby son. The domestic situation worked out very
well - two years later David and Oline were married,
and had a daughter and son together.

Many years later, David's eldest daughter (my
grandmother Ruth McCune) and her sisters passed
along family photos and stories to my mother, and
then to me. My mother and I began compiling a
family tree, which I was soon able to expand with the
help of my computer, and eventually the internet.
When genealogy on the internet was still young, I
posted a query on a RootsWeb surname site, seeking
other family members of the Norwegian / Hogan
family who might be interested in having the family
photos which had been passed along to me.

Several years went by.  I was struggling with my
Swedish ancestors, not being able to find much before they arrived in the U.S.  One day there was a message
in my inbox - a Mr. Beard in Minneapolis had found a family bible at a rummage sale.  It was a Norwegian
Bible, and had been hand carried on the trip to America.  Family information for the children of Ole Paulsen
and Olie Olsdatter was listed, including several children who had immigrated to America and had taken the
surname Hogan.

Under the older Scandinavian naming formats, the surname of the children would  have been Olsen or
Olsdatter, but there were probably many Olsens in Wisconsin and Minnesota by then, so the children chose
to use the farmstead location name, which was Hogan.  Mr. Beard had been seeking a family member to whom

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

15



Hogan siblings: Elise, Peter, Oline in
back, Ole seated in front

he could send the Bible, and my posting was all he was able to find.  He
did not want any reimbursement; he just wanted to see the Bible returned
to someone in the family.

So the Bible arrived at my home in Florida.  I was so happy to see
the information! By then Ancestry.com was on the scene, and I
started a tree for the Hogan family. I soon got a connection in
Norway and was able to post information about Oline Hogan's
parents and grandparents. My mother remembered information about
Oline's siblings in America, Peter and Elise, and their descendants,
and we had several old family photos, so I was able to connect the
online information with the photos.

Several more years went by. In 2011 I got an Ancestry hint about
another member's tree with Hogan information. I contacted the
member, and it turned out to be the great great grandson of Peter
Hogan, brother of Oline Hogan. The member had never seen a photo
of his great grandfather, and I happened to have a photo of the four
siblings who immigrated to America.

When I told him about the family Bible, he was flabbergasted. He
had been searching for information for years, in and around his hometown of…..Minneapolis!! Of course
I was happy to send the Bible back to Minneapolis, along with the family photos.

We have since been contacted by a woman in Norway, who believes the fourth sibling in the photo, Ole
Hogan, may be her long lost great great grandfather. The information in the Bible helped to confirm
information she had from her grandmother.

Epilogue: About my Swedish ancestors? Use of the farmstead name by the Hogans got me thinking…..but
that's another story!

WORLDCAT - A BOON FOR GENEALOGISTS

What is WorldCat?  “WorldCat <http://www.worldcat.org/> is the world's largest network of library
content and services. WorldCat libraries are dedicated to providing access to their resources on the Web,
where most people start their search for information...2 billion items available here through a library”

Searching WorldCat often helps find elusive material that is only available in one or two libraries - and
never one that is close. Use the search bar to start your search. You’ll get a list of results. Click on the title
of the book to see which libraries own it and how far that is from your location. Below that will be a list
of booksellers who have it and a complete description of the book. 

I’ve found several booklets on John Barney, my ancestor who was a prominent name in the Masonic
organization. Each booklet was available in only one library in the world - one in Vermont and the other
in New Hampshire. An email to the librarian asking the cost of copying and mailing brought results in both
cases; the librarians scanned and emailed the whole small booklets. 

If you’re looking for something in a larger book, first ask for a copy of the index for your names, places
or topics. Then, if the index shows promising results, request those pages. The cost is generally very low -
$5 is the most I’ve ever paid - and service has been great. You’ll probably have better results in smaller,
less busy libraries, but even the larger ones have been helpful. Since Orange County libraries no .longer
offer Inter Library Loan, this helps fill the gap. By Betty Jo Stockton

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

16

http://www.worldcat.org/


FAMILY BIBLE OF GLADYS FAY (NYE) HANCOCK

The Bible is dated 1919; the inscription is “Gladys Fay Nye, Orlando, Fla 1922 / from Mother”

Family Record
Marriages

Silas Nye & Elizabeth Hopkins  Feb 6, 1866
Alvin Jefferson Nye & Nettie Elnora Smith  Oct 30, 1895
Haiden Henry Hancock & Gladys Fay Nye  July 7. 1926

James Paul Ristig - Marion Alice Nye  July 2, 1929
Thomas Jerimiah Hancock - Iva Blanch Pridemore  Jan 2 1896
Jesse Thomas Hancock - Sally Eula T? Cockrell  Nov 18, 1860

Tomas Jeremiah Hancock m. (Morning) Thomas
Thomas Cockrell m. Nancy McShane

Family Record
Births

(2nd marriage)
Mrs. Polly Burt (Mrs Polly Price)

born Dec 1, 1810. Monroe County, N. Y.
Great grandmother on father’s
mother’s side. (1st marriage)

children - Hiram & Polly Hopkins
Charles Hopkins

Born March 9, 1836
Jane E. Hopkins - grandmother

Born Feb 19, 1837
Maria Hopkins

Born Oct. 23, 1839
George M. Hopkins
Born June 18, 1841

Silas Nye - grandfather
Born June 21, 1832

Alvin Jefferson Nye - father
Born June 10, 1868

Family Record
Births

Nettie Elnora Smith Nye (mother)
Born Aug 16, 1877

children:
Marion Alice Nye
Born Dec 19, 1901

Gladys Fay Nye
Born Nov 8, 1904

Alvin Jefferson Nye, Jr.
Born March 31, 1909
Dorothy Annette Nye
Born Fri, May 5, 1916

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

17



George Smith
Born March 5, 1881

Lydia Elnora Terry Smith
Born July 11, 1847

Lillie May Smith - mother’s sister
Born Oct 25, 1880

Gurley Lester Smith
Born June 2, 1879

Family Record
Deaths

Silas Nye - Died Feb 9, 1909 - father’s side grandfather
Jane Elizabeth Hopkins (Nye) - Died March 11, 1908 - father’s side grandmother

George Smith - Died April 4, 1915 - mother’s side grandfather
Lillia May Smith (Hiller) - Died Jan 12, 1909 - mother’s side aunt

Alvin Jefferson Nye - Died Apr 13, 1926
Lydia Elnora Terry (Smith) died 3//10/1932 - father’s mother side grandmother

Jesse Thomas Hancock   died 1920
Sallie Eula (Cockrell) Hancock   died 1/7/1892

Thomas Jeremiah Hancock  died 1879

Paper glued into Bible

Rhoda Atwell Terry - great grandmother
Born Oct 3, 1810

Died Aug 15, 1866
John Terry - great grandfather

Born May 4, 1780
Died March 14, 1868

Hiram Hopkins - great grandfather
Mrs. Polly (Burt) Hopkins - great grandmother

Born Dec 1, 1810
Died -

children: Charles, Jane, Maria & George
 ---- Burt

children - Eliza

Haiden Henry Hancock
Born Feb 7, 1905

Gladys Fay Nye (Hancock)
Born Nov 8, 1904

children
Thomas Henry Hancock

Born Feb 13, 1929

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

18



Loose paper in Bible

George Smith & Philinda Clark
children: Warren Thomas Smith

Born Dec 25, 1850
   –

Vesta Owilla Smith-Frost
Born Sept 13, 1858

--
George Smith and Lydia Elnora Terry

children
Aretas Homer Smith
Born Jan 17, 1869
Arthur B. Smith

Born Nov 11, 1872
Died Dec 15, 1872

Isa Dora Smith - Powers
Born Apr 12, 1876

Nettie Elnora Smith - Nye
Born Aug 16, 1877
Gurley Lester Smith
Born June 2, 1879

Lillie May Smith - Hiller
Born Oct 25, 1880
Died Jan 12, 1908

---
Albert Smith - great grandfather

Born Feb 2, 1804
Died June 3, 1880

Lovina Atwell Smith - great grandmother
Born Sept 9, 1813
Died Sept 6, 1857

---

Obituary - 13 Apr 1926 
Hold Services for A. J. Nye

Funeral services for A. J. Nye, who died suddenly Tuesday were held yesterday afternoon at his late
home, 205 East Church street with Rev. J. Blanton Belk and Rev. T. H. McConnell officiating.
Interment was in Greenwood cemetery.

Mr. Nye was for many years one of the most active packers and shippers of citrus fruit. He was for a
long time connected with the public utilities commission

The service at the grave was in charge of Knights of Pythias, of Welcome Lodge. Many beautiful
flowers were sent.

Probably clipped from Orlando Sentinel

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

19



Index

Acha. . . . . . . . 15
Anderson . . . 5, 6
Atwell . . . . . . 19
Barney. . . . . . 16
Beard . . . . . . . 15
Belk . . . . . . . . 19
Belperche. . . . 7-9
Brown.. . . . . 3, 6
Burt. . . . . . . . 18
Burt . . . . . . . . 17
Cannassa.. . . . . 3
Clark.. . . . . . . 19
Clarke . . . . . . 14
Cockrell. . . . . 17
Cone. . . . . . . . . 5
Enterline . . . . . 3
Feinberg. . . . . 10
Felix. . . . . . . . 10
Felter. . . . . . . 10
Ferris. . . . . . . 10
Fish.. . . . . . . . 10
Fitzgerald. . . . 10
Flowers.. . . . . 10
Forage.. . . . . . 10
Frazer. . . . . . . 10
Frease. . . . . . . 10
Frost. . . . . . . . 19
Fuller. . . . . . . 10
Funderberg. . . 10
Gaines.. . . . . . 10
Galey. . . . . . . 10
Gaskill. . . . . . 10
Gaston. . . . . . 10
Gettier.. . . . . . 10
Giles. . . . . . . . 10
Glenn. . . . . . . 10
Godbold. . . . . 10
Gore. . . . . . . . 10
Gould. . . . . . . 10
Hancock. . . . . 18
Hancock .. 17, 18
Hearn. . . . . . . 14
Helms. . . . . . . 10
Henry. . . . . . . 10
Higgs. . . . . . . 10
Hiller. . . . 18, 19
Hilliard. . . . . . . 5

Hodges. . . . . . 10
Hogan . . . 15, 16
Holmes. . . . . . . 5
Hopkins. . . 17-18
Horseman. . . . 10
Hotaling. . . . . 10
Hotard.. . . . . . 11
Howard.. . 10, 11
Hughes. . . . . . 11
Hull. . . . . . . . 11
Hutchins. . . . . 11
Hyer. . . . . . . . 11
Irvine. . . . . . . 11
Ivey.. . . . . . . . 11
Johnson.. . . . . 11
Johnston. . . . . . 8
Jones.. . . . . . . 11
Jurnigan. . . . . 11
Keigwin. . . . . 11
Keys. . . . . . . . 11
Kilpatrick. . . . 11
Kimbrough. . . 11
King. . . . . . . . 3-4
Kingsley. . . . . 11
Kirkland. . . . . 11
Knox.. . . . . . . 11
Lantz.. . . . . . . 11
Lartigue. . . . . 11
Leake. . . . . . . 11
Lee. . . . . . . . . 11
Lendahl.. . . . . 15
Leuenberger .. . 8
Levine.. . . . . . 11
Lewis. . . . . . . 11
Lewter. . . . . . 11
Ley. . . . . . 10, 11
Limpus. . . . . . 11
Linebarger . . . . 8
Lloyd. . . . . . . 11
Lockhart. . . . . 11
Long. . . . . . . . 11
Lott. . . . . . . . . 11
Lovless. . . . . . 11
Lowery. . . . . . 11
Lumsden.. . . . 11
Magruder. . . . 11
Maltble. . . . . . 11

Manarin. . . . . . 6
Martin.. . . . . . 11
Mathes. . . . . . 11
McCamey. . . . 12
McClintic. . . . 12
McConnell .. . 19
McCranie. . . . 12
McCrory. . . . . 12
McCullock. . . 12
McCullough. . 12
McCune. . . . . 15
McDonald.. . . 12
McDowell.. . . 12
McEwan. . . . . 12
McIntosh. . . . 12
McKay. . . . . . 12
McKenzie. . . . 12
McMullin. . . . 12
McShane.. . . . 17
Mead.. . . . . . . . 2
Merchant . . . . . 9
Merck. . . . . . . 11
Merrill. . . . . . 11
Michael.. . . . . 11
MiddleKauff. . 11
Middlekoff. . . 11
Miller. . . . . . . 11
Mize. . . . . . . . 11
Mooney. . . . . 11
Mullin.. . . . . . 11
Murphy.. . . . . 11
Murray. . . . . . 12
Musselwhite. . 12
Myers. . . . . . . 12
Newman. . . . . 12
Newton. . . . . . 12
Nicholson. . . . 12
Nolan. . . . . . . 12
Normand.. . . . 12
Novinger.. . . . 12
Nuckolls. . . . . 12
Nye. . . . . . . 17-19
Olsdatter . . . . 15
Olsen. . . . . . . 15
Palmer. . . . . . 12
Parker. . . . . . . 12
Partin. . . . . . . 12

Patch.. . . . . . . 12
Patrick. . . . . . 12
Pedrick. . . . . . 12
Peircy. . . . . . . . 9
Perkins. . . . . . 12
Perry. . . . . . . . 12
Person.. . . . . . 12
Phillips. . . . . . 12
Pierce. . . . . . . 12
Piper. . . . . . . . 12
Ponder. . . . . . 12
Potts. . . . . . . . 12
Powell.. . . . . . 12
Powers. . . . . . 19
Price. . . . . . . . 17
Priddy. . . . . . . 12
Pridemore . . . 17
Proctor. . . 12, 13
Quigg. . . . . . . 13
Ragle. . . . . . . 13
Rambo. . . . . . 13
Rattles.. . . . . . 13
Rawles. . . . . . 13
Raybon. . . . . . 13
Reeves. . . . . . 13
Ristig . . . . . . . 17
Roberts. . . . . . 13
Robinson. . . . . 8
Rogers. . . . . . 13
Rooney. . . . . . 13
Rose. . . . . . . . 13
Roughgarden. 13
Roughgaren. . 13
Rowland. . . . . 13
Rudicill.. . . . . 13
Rush. . . . . . . . 13
Rusker. . . . . . 13
Russell. . . . . . 13
Salsbury. . . . . 13
Saultz. . . . . . . 13
Scott. . . . . . . . 13
Scull. . . . . . . . 13
Searle. . . . . . . 13
Selby.. . . . . . . 13
Sellers.. . . . . . 13
Sheperd.. . . . . 13
Shuping. . . . . 13

Siler. . . . . . . . . 5
Simmons.. . . . 13
Sims. . . . . . . . 13
Slaughter. . . . 13
Smith. . 13, 17-19
Stewart. . . . . . 13
Stiles.. . . . . . . 13
Strickler. . . . . 13
Stuart. . . . . . . 13
Sutton. . . . . . . 13
Swartz.. . . . . . 13
Switzer. . . . . . 13
Tanner. . . . . . 13
Tate.. . . . . . . . 13
Taylor. . . . . . . 13
Terry.. . . . . . . 19
Terry . . . . . . . 18
Thomas.. . 13, 17
Todd. . . . . . . . 13
Verble.. . . . . . 14
Vick. . . . . . . . 14
Viehman. . . . . 14
Villeneuve. . . 14
Wade. . . . . . . 14
Walker. . . . . . 14
Wallace.. . . . 5, 6
Warren. . . . . . 14
Waters. . . . . . 14
Watkins. . . . . 14
Watson. . . . . . 14
Webb. . . . . . . 14
Wells. . . . . . . 14
White. . . . . 3, 14
Whittenburg. . 14
Wigfall. . . . . . 14
Wilkinson. . . . 14
Williams. . . . . 14
Willis. . . . . . . 14
Wilson. . . . . . 14
Winebrenner. . 14
Wise. . . . . . . . 14
Wollam.. . . . . 14
Wood. . . . . . . 14
Woodfin . . . . . 5
Woodward. . . 14
Wright. . . . . . 14
Yelvington. . . 14

Every family has at least one weird relative... If you don’t know who that is, it might be you!

Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 47, No. 2

20



Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc.
P. O. Box 536309,   Orlando, Florida  32853-6309

E-mail Address: cfgs@cfgs.org

CFGS - Officers and Committee Chairs

President Sandra Shearer caruthers09@hotmail.com 407-894-8955
1st Vice President Walter Wood walterwood44@gmail.com 407-284-7956
2nd Vice President Carol Mead carolcdm@hotmail.com 407-289-2142
Recording Secretary Jowan Hearn jowan@cfgs.org 407-628-2672
Corresponding Secretary Betty Jo Stockton bjstock@cfl.rr.com 407-876-1688
Treasurer Judy Weinberg jweinberg@cfl.rr.com 407-830-4242
Counselor Gregg Gronlund gregronlu@aol.com 407-354-0490
Directors Lea Collins leacol@cfl.rr.com 407-657-0423

Lisa Utsey lisa.utsey@gmail.com 407-276-4150
Maggie Winter maggiew1623@gmail.com 407-774-3258

Committee Chairmen

Carol Mead
Betty Jo Stockton

Ancestry Revealed 
Cemetery
Education Betty Jo Stockton
Exchange Newsletters Gregg Gronlund
Hospitality Judy Weinberg
Membership Betty Jo Stockton
Pine Castle Pioneer Days  Bob Fisher
Publications Betty Jo Stockton 
Publicity vacant
Retail Publications Betty Jo Stockton
Transportation Sallie Belperche sbelper@gmail.com (407) 894-4675
Web Queries vacant

Liaisons

Federation of Gen. Soc. Carol Mead
FL State Gen. Soc. Carol Mead

Webmaster Walter Wood

Publications Committee  

Treasure Chest News Editor: Gregg Gronlund see above

Buried Treasures Editor Betty Jo Stockton see above
Proofreader/Mailing agent Lynne Knorr lknorr2@earthlink.net (407) 894-8518

updated 6/2015
 Buried Treasures Editor Emeritus: 

 Dorothy McAdams Westenhofer
 Treasure Chest News Editor Emeritus: 

Ralyne E. Westenhofer

mailto:walterwood44@gmail.com
mailto:carolcdm@hotmail.com
mailto:marthab@ix.netcom.com
mailto:jweinberg@cfl.rr.com
mailto:leacol@cfl.rr.com
mailto:lisa.utsey@gmail.com
mailto:maggiew1623@gmail.com
mailto:Alorszut@aol.com
mailto:sbelper@bellsouth.net
mailto:agiroux@NYfamilyhistory.com(407
mailto:lknorr2@earthlink.net


Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc.
 Buried Treasures
  P. O. Box 536309
 Orlando, FL  32853-6309

Current Resident or 

The switch from ice wagons to trucks for delivery of “Eat Sum Marmalade” -
1926 - A. J. Nye Packing Co, Orlando, FL 

Back of photo


	Thoughts from your editor...
	“Ask Granny” Needs You!
	One room school house - “White Settlement”, Clarion Co, PA - 1931
	Correcting the Record - John Anderson (1816-1898) Private, Co. K, 1 Regiment NC Cavalry (9 State Troops)
	Research at The Library of Virginia
	Leuenberger / Linebarger - Switzerland > North Carolina
	Family Tree Magazine’s Top 101 Websites
	First Methodist Church - Orlando, FL 1916  Alphabetical Roll of Church Members
	The Sanford Museum - Another Local Resource
	A Well-Traveled Bible and the Kindness of Strangers
	WorldCat - a boon for genealogists
	Family Bible of Gladys Fay (Nye) Hancock



